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(s) Does he understand language? 
(t) At what age did he commence to talk? 
(u) Can he dress and undress himself? 
(v) Can he do any work? If so, what kind? 
(w) Does he sleep well and quietly? 
(x) Has he any unfortunate or vicious habits? 
(y) How does he pass his time? 
(z) What cause has been ascribed for his mental deficiency? 
(za) State any other facts that may have a bearing on the 

question under investigation. 
(zb) In your opinion is he feeble-minded or an epileptic, and 

if so, state the grounds for your opinion? 
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-

cation. 
Approved July 9, 1919. 

No. 419, S.] 	 [Published July 14, 1919. 

CHAPTER 534. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (2) and (4) of section 10.04 

of the statutes, relating to appointment of election officers in 
cities of one hundred thousand or more inhabitants. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (2) and (4) of section 10.04 of 

the statutes are amended to read : (10.04) (1) Such board 
of election commissioners shall, • • • during the month of 
January, 1920, and • • • during the same month biennially. 
thereafter, appoint three qualified voters as inspectors of election 
for each precinct in said cities. They shall be citizens of the 
United States; shall be men of good repute and character ; able 
to read and write the English language; be of good understand-
ing and capable. They must have resided in the ward for which 
they are selected to act not less than one year prior to their ap-
pointment, and be entitled to vote therein at the next election, 
and not hold any other public office or employment, notary public 
excepted, and shall not be candidates for any public office while 
acting as such inspectors of election. 

(2) The said board shall also appoint at the same time 
* • • two ballot clerks in each precinct • • • who shall 
possess the same qualifications and serve under the same restric-
tions as the inspectors aforesaid. 

(4) Said inspectors and ballot clerks shall be appointed for 
terms of two years and until their successors have been appointed 
and qualified. Said inspectors shall, during said term, serve as 
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inspectors at all elections in such cities, but said ballot clerks only 
when paper ballots are used. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 9, 1919; 

No. 631, A.] 	 [Published July 15, 1919. 

CHAPTER 535. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1729m of the statutes, 

relating to public highways and bridges. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1729m of the statutes 

is amended to read: (Section 1729m) 1. Each and every 
contract hereafter made for the erection, construction, remodel-
ing or repairing of any public building or works, except contracts 
for the construction or maintenance of public highways and 
bridges, to which the state or any officer or agent thereof is a 
party, which may involve the employment of laborers, workmen 
or mechanics, shall contain a stipulation that no laborer, work-
man or mechanic in the employ of the contractor, subcontractor, 
agent or other person, doing or contracting to do all or a part 
of the work contemplated by the contract, shall be permitted to 
work more than eight hours in any one calendar day, except in 
cases of extraordinary emergencies. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 9, 1919. 

No. 654, A.] 	 [Published July 15, 1919. 

CHAPTER 536. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 3 of section 1897a and subdivision 

(2) of subsection 12 of section 1960 of the statutes, relating to 
life insurance. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 3 of section 1897a and subdivision (2) 

of subsection 12 of section 1960 of the statutes are amended 
to read: (Section 1897a) 3. Insurance under each subsection 
of section 1897 shall be written in separate and distinct policies, 
except that the same policy may embrace risks specified in sub-
sections 1 and 12, 7 and 10, or 4 and 5, and policies under sub-
section 3 may contain any provision operating to safeguard the 


